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2 FUNC WALL-FLOOR MOTORIZED

GB - Instructions for Mounting
Warning

A correct mounting is extremely important and this is not the responsibility of SMS Smart
Media Solutions AB. Faulty mounting may result in injury to persons or damage to
equipment. SMS will not be responsible in any way if the product has been mounted
incorrectly.

Mounting fittings are not included with the product for reasons of safety, since the
properties and bearing strength of walls/ceilings are specific for each case. Suitable
mounting fittings must be selected based on the material of the wall/ceiling. Obtain advice
from a specialist in the field or from a specialist shop concerning the choice of mounting
fittings. tis the responsibility of the installer to ensure that the wall/ceiling can support at
least four times the combined weight of the screen/projector and bracket.

The maximum load for this product is given in the table in these

installation instructions. The instructions for installation and use of the screen/projector
must also be followed with respect to the location and attachment of the screen/projector.

IT — Istruzioni per il montaggio
Avvertenze

Un montaggio corretto & della massima importanza e non & responsabilita di SMS Smart Media
Solutions AB. Un montaggio erroneo pud avere come conseguenza danni a persone o cose. SMS
declina ogni responsabilita di qualsiasi tipo se il prodotto & stato montato in modo scorretto.

Per motivi di sicurezza, la confezione non comprende alcun materiale per il montaggio in quanto la
qualita e la capacita di sostenere pesi della parete/del soffitto e individuale. | materiale per il
montaggio deve essere scelto in base al materiale di cui & fatta la parete/il soffitto. Fatevi aiutare da
uno specialista 0 da un negozio specializzato per scegliere il materiale per montaggio piu adatto al
vostro caso. E’ responsabilita di chi effettua I'installazione assicurarsi che la parete/il soffitto possa
sopportare come minimo quattro volte il peso combinato dello schermo/del proiettore e del supporto.
Carico max per questo prodotto come da tabella in queste istruzioni di montaggio.

Al momento del montaggio si dovranno seguire anche le istruzioni per I'installazione e I'uso dello
schermol/del proiettore che si vuole montare/fissare.

ES — Instrucciones para el montaje
Advertencia

El montaje del producto no es responsabilidad de SMS Smart Media Solutions AB y es muy
importante que el producto sea montado correctamente. El montaje incorrecto puede
ocasionar dafios personales y materiales. SMS no se responsabiliza con ningdn tipo de
dafios o pérdidas causados por el montaje incorrecto.

Por razones de seguridad no se incluye ningun tipo de material para el montaje, ya que la
naturaleza y la capacidad de carga de paredes y techos son espec ficas en cada caso. El
tipo de material a utilizar estara en dependencia del material de la pared o el techo.
Consulte a un especialista sobre el material apropiado. Es responsabilidad la persona
encargada del montaje asegurarse de que la pared o el techo son capaces de sostener un
peso al menos cuatro veces mayor que el peso de la pantalla/del proyector y el soporte
combinados.

La carga maxima para el producto se especifica en la tabla incluida en estas
instrucciones para el montaje. En el montaje se deberan observar ademas las
instrucciones para la instalacion y el uso de la pantalla/del proyector que vaya a ser fijada
al soporte.

FR — Instructions de montage

Avertissement
Le montage doit impérativement étre effectué de fagon correcte et ne releve pas de la
responsabilité de SMS Smart Media Solutions AB. Un mauvais montage peut occasionner des
blessures corporelles et des dommages matériels. SMS décline toute responsabilité en cas de
montage incorrect de ses produits.
Pour des raisons de sécurité, aucun matériel de montage n’est livré avec les produits, car la
nature et la capacité de soutien des murs/plafonds varient. Le matériel de montage est choisi
en fonction de la composition du mur/plafond. Pour vous aider a choisir le bon matériel,
consultez un expert dans ce domaine ou un magasin spécialisé. Il est de la responsabilité de
l'installateur de veiller a ce que le mur/plafond puisse supporter au moins quatre fois le poids
total de I'écran/vidéo-projecteur et de son support.
Charge max. pour ce produit, d'apres le tableau figurant dans ce guide d'installation.
Lors du montage, les instructions d'installation et d'utilisation de I'écran/vidéo-projecteur
doivent elles aussi étre suivies.

DE - Montageinformation
Warnung

Eine korrekte Montage ist von groRter Bedeutung, und SMS Smart Media Solutions AB
kann dafiir keine Verantwortung tibernehmen. Falsche Montage kann zu Personen- und
Sachschaden fiihren. SMS lehnt jede Art von Verantwortung ab, falls das Produkt falsch
montiert wird.

Aus Sicherheitsgriinden wird kein Montagematerial beigeftigt, da Beschaffenheit und
Tragkraft von Wand bzw. Decke unterschiedlich sind. Das Material fir die Montage richtet
sich nach dem Material von Wand bzw. Decke. Bei der Wahl des geeigneten
Montagematerials sollten Expertise oder Fachhandel herangezogen werden. Der
Installateur tragt die Verantwortung dafir, dass die Wand bzw. Decke mindestens das
vierfache Gesamtgewicht von Bildschirm/Projektor plus Halterung tragen kann.
Maximale Belastung fiir dieses Produkt gemaf Tabelle in dieser Montageanleitung
Bei der Montage missen auch Installations- und Benutzungsvorschriften fur den
anzubringenden Bildschirm/Projektor beachtet werden.

FI - Asennusohjeet

Varoitus
On tarke&a suorittaa asennus oikein, eik& asennus kuulu SMS Smart Media Solutions AB:n
vastuualueeseen. Vaara asennus saattaa aiheuttaa seka henkil6- etté esinevahinkoja. SMS
sanoutuu kaikesta vastuusta, mikali tuote on asennettu virheellisesti.
Turvasyista ei laitteen mukana toimiteta mitdén asennusmateriaalia, koska seinén tai katton
materiaali ja kantokyky vaihtelee. Asennusmateriaali valitaan seina- tai kattomateriaalin
mukaisesti. Pyyda apua asiantuntijalta tai alan liikkeesté sopivan asennusmateriaalin
valitsemiseksi. Asentajan vastuulla on varmistaa, etta seinan/katton kantokyky on vahintaén
nelinkertainen suhteessa nayttolaitteen ja sen kiinnikkeen yhteenlaskettuun painoon.
Téaman laitteen maksimikuormitus on néhtavissa naiden asennusohjeiden taulukosta.
Ennen asennusta on perehdyttava myods asennettavan tai kiinnitettavan tv:n/projektori
asennus- ja kayttomaarayksiin.

NL — Montagevoorschriften
Waarschuwing

Correcte montage is van absoluut belang en valt niet binnen de aansprakelijkheid
van SMS Smart Media Solution AB. Onjuiste montage kan tot persoonlijk letsel en
materiéle schade leiden. SMS kan niet op wat voor manier dan ook aansprakelijk
worden gesteld indien dit product op onjuiste wijze is gemonteerd.

Om veiligheidsredenen wordt geen montagemateriaal bijgevoegd, gezien het feit dat
de staat en het draagvermogen van plafonds/muren individueel zijn.
Montagemateriaal kan worden gekozen al naar gelang het materiaal van
plafond/muur. Raadpleeg een vakspecialist voor de keus van geschikt
montagemateriaal. De installateur moet vaststellen of het plafond/de muur minstens
vier keer van het gecombineerde gewicht van scherm/projector en steun kan
dragen.

Maximale belasting voor dit product volgens de tabel in deze
montagevoorschriften. Voor de montage moeten ook de installatie- en
gebruiksvoorschriften voor het te monteren scherm/projector in acht worden
genomen.

PL — Instrukcja montazu
Ostrzezenie

Firma SMS Smart Media Solutions AB nie odpowiada za prawidtowe przeprowadzenie
montazu, ktére jest rzeczg niezwykle wazng. Nieprawidtowy montaz moze spowodowac
obrazenia ciata oraz szkody rzeczowe. Firma SMS nie ponosi zadnej odpowiedzialno$ci
jakiegokolwiek rodzaju w przypadku nieprawidtowego zamontowania produktu.

Ze wzgledu na bezpieczenstwo nie zatgczamy zadnych elementéw montazowych, poniewaz
stan i no$nos¢ sciany/sufitu mogag by¢ ré6zne w indywidualnych przypadkach. Elementy
montazowe nalezy dobra¢ odpowiednio do materiatu, z ktérego wykonana jest $ciana/sufit. W
sprawie doboru odpowiednich elementéw montazowych zasiegnij porady specjalisty lub
specjalistycznego sklepu. Obowigzkiem instalatora jest upewnienie sig, ze $ciana jest w stanie
unies¢ ciezar cztery razy wigkszy od fgcznej masy ekranu i uchwytu.

Maksymalne obcigzenie tego produktu podano w tabeli zamieszczonej w niniejszej
instrukcji montazu. Podczas montazu nalezy réwniez postepowac zgodnie z instrukcjg
instalacji i uzytkowania samego ekranu LCD/ekranu plazmowego, ktéry ma by¢
zainstalowany/zamocowany.

RUS — VIHCTPYKLMSI MO MOHTUPOBAHNIO
BHumaHune

MpaBunbHOE MOHTUPOBAaHWE NPOAYKTOB - O4EHb BaXHbI MOMEHT, 3a KOTOpbI SMS Smart
Media Solutions AB He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU. HenpaBubHOe MOHTUPOBaHWE MOXET
NPVBECTU K paHEHWIO NONb3oBaTenNs U NoBpexaeHUto obopyaoBaHusi. SMS He HeceT
HUKaKoi OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a MOCNEACTBUS HENPaBUBHOTO MOHTUPOBaHKS NpoayKToB. Mo
NpuYMHe 6€30MacHOCTU B KOMMNEKT HE BXOAST MaTepuarbl st MOHTUPOBAHMS, MOCKOIbKY
Ka4yecTBO CTEHbI/MOTONKA U BEC, KOTOPbIV OHU CMOCOGHbI BbiAepXaTb, MHAUBUAYANbHbI.
Matepuanbl Ans MOHTUPOBaHMSA BbIGMPAIOTCS B COOTBETCTBUM C MaTepuasniom
cTeHbl/noTonka. O6pallaiTecs 3a MOMOLLbIO K CrieuuanicTam unum B creLmananpoBaHHble
MarasuHbl Npu BbIGOpe NOAXOASLMX MaTepUanos Al MOHTUPOBaHUS. [py MHcTannsauumn
npopykTa Bbl 06513aHbI MPOKOHTPONMPOBATL, YTO CTEHa MOXET BblAepXaTb kak MUHUMYM B
YeTbipe pasa Gonblie Beca akpaHa C KpenneHnem.

MakcumanbHas Harpyska Arnisi 3Toro npoAyKTa ykasaHa B Tabnuue B AaHHON
VHCTPYKLIMM MO MOHTUPOBaHMIO. [1py1 MOHTUPOBAHUM HEOBXOAMMO Taloke 03HAKOMUTLCS
C VHCTPYKLUMEN NO UHCTaNnNAaLumMmn 1 akennyatuposaHuto LCD /nna3ameHHOro akpaHa,
KOTOpbIV Bbl MnaHupyeTte ycTaHOBUTb.
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SE - Monteringsinstruktion
Varning

En korrekt montering ar av storsta vikt och ar inte SMS Smart Media Solutions ABs
ansvarsomrade. En felaktig montering kan resultera i person och sakskador. SMS
friskriver sig frén allt ansvar av vad slag det ma vara om produkten monterats
felaktigt.

Av sékerhetsskal bifogas inget monteringsmaterial d& vaggens/takets beskaffenhet
och barférmaga &r individuell. Monteringsmaterial véljs efter materialet i
vaggen/taket. Ta hjalp av en specialist eller fackhandel for val av lampligt
monteringsmaterial. Det ar installatrens ansvar att sakerstélla att vaggen/taket kan
bara minst fyra ganger den kombinerade vikten av skarm/projektor och faste.
Maxbelastning fér denna produkt enligt tabell i denna monteringsanvisning.
Vid montering ska aven installations- och anvandarforeskrifter for sjalva
skarmen/projektorn som skall placeras/fastas iakttas.

GR - IIApogopics cuvapporoyneng
Mpocoyn

H coot cuvappordynon-eykatdotaon npénet va tpooeydel iaitepa di6ti 1 SMS dev £xet duvatdmta va
avordfet omowdnmote 0OV AavOacpévn Guvapproldynon propel va 0dnyoet o€ avOpdTIVES Kot VAKEG
{uiég, H SMS dev pmopet va avoddpet omowodnmote svhivn oe mepintmon AavBasuéving cuvappordynong—
£YKATACTOONG TOV TPOTOVTOG

T Loyoug ao@oieiog dev cupmepAapBAavovVToL VAIKE £YKaTAoTaoNG, S10TL TOGO 1] KOTAGKELT] 0G0 KoL 1] avTox
TOV TOiXOL M TG 0poPNG dev pmopel va Tpokadopiotel o To Adyo awtd Ta VAIKE avTd mpémet vo
TPOGUPUOLOVTAL GTOL YUPAKTNPIGTIKG TOV TOLXOL 1] TNG OPOPNG KAt 1] ETAOYY TOVG TPEMEL VOL YIVETAL OO
ewdovg O teyvikdg mov Oa mpofei oy eyKaTdoToon TPENEL VO VTOAOYIGEL OV O TOIXOG 1] 1] OPOPT UTOPOVV VO
KPUTNGOVY TOLVAGYLGTOV TO TETPATAGGL0 Bpog TG cuokevig mov Ba avaptOei (thhedpaon 1 projector) kat g
Béong

ME£y16T0 (opTio Y10 0VT6 TO TPOIOV GOPP®VE PE TOV TIVAKY 6E CVTEG TIS 001)YiEg cUVEpROLOYNOTNG.

Kavtd m cvvapporoynon mpémet vo An@Oody vrdyn Kat 1 oyeTkég 00NYieg TOL VIEPYOVV GTHV TPOG AVAPTHON
GLOKELN




4 FUNC WALL-FLOOR MOTORIZED

Fabricant : SMS - Smart Media Solutions AB
Hastholmsvagen 32, plan 5

SE-131 30 Nacka

Suede

atteste par la preésente que le produit :

Func Wall-Floor Motorized

modele FMT091001

est fabrique en conformite avec les directives CE suivantes :

-Directive 2006/42/CE relative aux machines
-Directive 2004/108/CEE relative a la compatibilite

electromagnetique

Nacka le 23-09-2013
B §)

Dar-Bergiund
PDG

Hersteller: SMS - Smart Media Solutions AB
Hastholmsvagen 32, plan 5

SE-131 30 Nacka

Sweden

versichert hiermit, dass:
Func Wall-Floor Motorized
Modellserie FMT091001

in Ubereinstimmung mit folgenden EG-Richtlinien
hergestellt ist:

-Maschinenrichtlinie, 2006/42EG
-EMC-Richtlinie, 2004/108/EEG
-Niederspannungsrichtlinie, 2006/95/EG

Nacka, 23 -09 -2013

Q0o )
Dal nd
Geschaftsfohrer

Declaration of conformity GB DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA IT Declaracion de conformidad ES
Manufacturer: SMS - Smart Media Solutions AB Produttore : SMS Smart Media Solutions AB El fabricante: SMS - Smart Media Solutions AB
Hastholmsvagen 32, 5th Floor Hastholmsvagen 32, piano 5 Hastholmsvagen 32, plan 5
SE-131 30 Nacka SE- 131 30 Nacka SE-131 30 Nacka
Sweden Svezia Sweden
hereby declares that: attesta che il prodotto: certifica que el producto:
Func Wall-Floor Motorized Func Wall-Floor Motorized Func Wall-Floor Motorized
model series FMT091001 Modello FMT091001 modelo FMT091001
has been manufactured such that it conforms to ¢ fabbricato in accordo con le seguenti direttive della EU: se fabrica en conformidad con las siguientes Directivas
the following EU directives: del Consejo relativas a la aproximacion de las legislaciones
) o .Direttiva macchine 2006/42/EC de los Estados Miembros de la CEE sobre:
-the Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC Direttiva sulla compatibilita elettromagnetica 2004/108/EEC )
-the EMC Directive 2004/108/EEC .Direttiva sulla bassa tensione 2006/95/EC -Maquinas (2006/42/EC)
-the Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC -Compatibilidad electromagnetica (2004/108/CEE)
- -Baja tension (2006/95/CEE)
Nacka 23. 09 2013 Nacka, 23- 09- 2013 ]
. J RR& ‘ﬂk Q) Nacka, Suecia, 23-09- 2013
~——— . i ‘ij Q)
arglund Dan Berglund L
Managing director Amministratore Delegato D?TrBerg‘lund
Director Gerente
Declaration de conformite FR Erklarung der Ubereinstimmung DE Yhdenmukaisuusvakuutus Fl

Valmistaja: SMS - Smart Media Solutions AB
Hastholmsvagen 32, plan 5

SE-131 30 Nacka

Sweden

Vakuuttaa taten, etta:
Func Wall-Floor Motorized
mallisarja FMT091001

on valmistettu seuraavien EY-direktiivien mukaisesti;

3

-Konedirektiivi 2006/42//EY
-EMC-direktiivi, 2004/108/EEC
-Matalajannitedirektiivi, 2006/95/EC
Nackassa 23-09-2013

Toumnusphtaja

-Directive Basse Tension 2006/95/CE

Verklaring van overeenstemming

Fabrikant: SMS - Smart Media Solutions AB
Hastholmsvagen 32, plan 5

SE-131 30 Nacka

Zweden

verklaart hierbij dat:
Func Wall-Floor Motorized
modelserie FMT091001

zijn vervaardigd in overeenstemming met onderstaande
EU-richtlijnen:

-Machinerichtlijn 2006/42EG
-EMC-richtlijn, 2004/108/EEG
-Laagspanningsrichtlijn, 2006/95/EG

)

—c

Na"k‘%} -09 201 3

Deklaracja zgodnosci p |_
Producent: SMS - Smart Media Solutions AB
Hastholmsvagen 32, 5 p.

SE-131 30 Nacka

Szwecja

Niniejszym o$wiadcza, Ze produkty:
Func Wall-Floor Motorized
seria FMT091001

zostaly wyprodukowane zgodnie z ponizszymi dyrektywami
Wspolnoty Europejskiej:

-Dyrektywa maszynowa, 2006/42/WE

-Dyrektywa o kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej (EMC),
2004/108/EWG

-Dyrektywa niskonapieciowa (LVD), 2006/95/WE

Nacka, 23 -09 -2013

JloBEpeHHOCTL O COOTBETCTBUM

RUS

MpoussoanTens SMS - Smart Media Solutions AB
Hastholmsvagen 32, 5-# aTax

SE-131 30 Nacka

LWeeuuna

HacToALMM 3aBepAETCA, uTo:
Func Wall-Floor Motorized
cepum FMT091001

cAenaH cornacHo cneayrwmm aupexkteam EC:
-lupekTuea no MalmHocTpoenuio 2006/42/EC
-EMC-gupexTBa 2004/108/EEC

-AlMpeKTMBa No HU3KUM HanpsxeHuAaM 2006/95/EC

Nacka 23 -09 -2013

Héstholmsvéigen 32, plan 5
SE-131 30 Nacka
SWEDEN

Func Wall-Floor Motorized: g &1 s 3
FMT091007 =~ z=3

CADIM Lo oY) SATYI S Y T gl
2006/42/EC =3yl daal it i

Sl B Aas oy dualil 200471 08/EEC 2l 5
2006/95/EC J=idtah gl Adall midt i

Nacka 23 -09 2013

C( i H N

_a_h paall

Hastholmsvagen 32, plan 5
SE-131 30 Nacka
Sweden

Forsakrar harmed att:

Func Wall-Floor Motorized

modellserie FMT091001

ar tiliverkade i bverensstammelse med foljande EG-direktiv;
-Maskindirektiv 2006/42/EC

-EMC-direktivet, 2004/108/EEG

-Lagspanningsdirektivet, 2006/95/EG

Nacka, 23-09-2013

und
Verkstallande direktor

/\ R 3
S e e
% e S (A U E P
Dan Berglund 1 i
Directeur Dal Dan Bel
Dyrektor Naczelny MaeHbIW AMpeKTop
ARB Usasagd | Forsakran om overensstammelse SE ARAWON TOTOTTAC GR
Tillverkare: ) A KataokeuaoTic:
SMS - Smart Media Solutions AB : ey | SMS - Smart Media Solutions AB SMS - Smart Media Solutions AB

Hastholmsvagen 32, plan 5
SE-131 30 Nacka
Sweden

BeRaiwver e TV TTapoloa OTi:
Func Wall-Floor Motorized
ogIpd povréhou FMT091001

£)(€1 KOTAOKEUQOTEI O CUPPOPQLOT UE TIC GKOAOUBEC
odnyiec Tn¢ EE:

-Obnyia wepi pnyavav, 2006/42/EE
-Odnyia nAeKTpopayvnTIKAG cuppartémrag, 2004/108EOK

-Odnyia ¥aunAng Taong, 2006/95/EE

Nacka 23 -09 -2013

& 6o
Dan Berglund

AlEuBivwv ZUpPBoUAOg




Instructions for use

FUNC WALL-FLOOR MOTORIZED 5§

To heighten the display,
U p press arrow up! ﬂ

To lower the display,

RUS
ARB
SE
GR

Caution! Risk of crushing

Attenzionel Rischio di schiacciamento
iPrecaucion! Riesgo de aprisionamiento

Attention | Risque d'écrasement

Achtung! Risiko des Zerquetschens

Varoitus! Puristumisvaara
Voorzichtig! Beknellingsgevaar
Uwagal Ryzyko przygniecenia

Caution!

% puice
i) a5
Varning! Klamrisk

Mpoooyn! KivBuvog cuvBAigng.

t\s
press arrow down!

//\

L B

o

Down!

a

-

Caution!

Not for
children!

Children may use the product only
under supervision of an adult!

Max‘

120 kgs
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Assembly Instructions

eIy R

I o e e o a TT AA

PO L, L L B S g?ga?g?g? ’-@Q}E& %

13 mm No.4 “No.5 ~ No.6 X 8

List of parts

-
$ 120a|)<(§s“'

w1 X
o

Screw List

A4 | © |[ScrewM6x8 6x
c10| ¥ |Screw M6x16 8x
C11| © |Screw M6x8 4x
C12] ® |Washer6,4 4x
B10| § |Screw Méx16 8x
B11| ¥ |Screw M5x10 4x

Use space for ]
laptop/ tablets | K1 - Screw Kit
W | Screw M6x16 4x
g | Screw M6x30 4x
WP | Screw M8x20 4x
%@ Screw M8x40 4x

Plastic spacer 8,2/15x15| 4X
’ Multiple washer 4x

) | Plastic spacer 8,2/15x10| 4x
(3

O

O
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M_ark
/4(. heightl

L~

/ Top Height of
wall plate = 500 mm

| Cables must
face insidel

1. Adjust
brackets!

2. Loosely
attach screw
to hold
bracket in
placel




8 FUNC WALL-FLOOR MOTORIZED

Mark drlll
holes!
(4x)

Before proceding,

set motors to zero!
Follow 'Set Motors to Zero' procedure on pg. 11,
then proceed with step no. 15




FUNC WALL-FLOOR MOTORIZED 9

15 16 Prepare brackets
_ for mounting
W ‘\\ on display!
P /
17
’ \‘(?M Mount brackets
) on Display!
18
Mount Displayl




10 FUNC WALL-FLOOR MOTORIZED

Use space for
laptop/ tablets




Set Motors to Zero

FUNC WALL-

FLOOR MOTORIZED 11

i

Connect
remote

it

Connect
power

0

Run to
lowest ”
positionl

Release
‘down' button!

Disconnect
power!

;\J> Poceed with step no. 6




2015-10-26 Docno MO00143  Rev.E  Wemsenve the right to introduca changas in the product specifications afierthe publishing of this document.
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Product Dimensions
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All dimenslons In mm.
SMS Smart Media Solutions AB .
Héastholmsvagen 32, 5th floor, SE-131 30 Nacka, Sweden FU Nc
www.smartmediasolutions.se BYSMS





